AMENDMENT TO RULES COMM. PRINT 117–31 OFFERED BY MR. SMITH OF NEBRASKA

Strike title I of division K and insert the following:

1	TITLE I—REAUTHORIZATION OF
2	TRADE PROMOTION AUTHOR-
3	ITY AND TRADE ADJUSTMENT
4	ASSISTANCE
5	SEC. 100001. TRADE PROMOTION AUTHORITY.
6	Section 103 of the Bipartisan Congressional Trade
7	Priorities and Accountability Act of 2015 (19 U.S.C.
8	4202) is amended—
9	(1) by striking "July 1, 2018" each place it ap-
10	pears and inserting "July 1, 2025";
11	(2) by striking "July 1, 2021" each place it ap-
12	pears and inserting "July 1, 2028"; and
13	(3) in subsection (c)—
14	(A) by striking "June 30, 2018" each
15	place it appears and inserting "June 30, 2025";
16	(B) in paragraph (2), by striking "April 1,
17	2018" and inserting "April 1, 2025"; and
18	(C) in paragraph (3), by striking "June 1,
19	2018" each place it appears and inserting
20	"June 1, 2025".

1	SEC	100009	TRADE	ADJUSTMENT	ACCICTANCE

- 2 (a) Effective Date: Applicability.—The provi-
- 3 sions of chapters 2 through 6 of title II of the Trade Act
- 4 of 1974, as in effect on June 30, 2021, and as amended
- 5 by this section, shall—
- 6 (1) take effect on the date of the enactment of
- 7 this Act; and
- 8 (2) apply with respect to petitions for certifi-
- 9 cation filed under chapter 2, 3, 4, or 6 of title II of
- the Trade Act of 1974 on or after such date of en-
- actment.
- 12 (b) Extension of Termination Provisions.—
- 13 Section 285 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2271
- 14 note) is amended by striking "2021" each place it appears
- 15 and inserting "2028".
- 16 (c) Training Funds.—Section 236(a)(2)(A) of the
- 17 Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2296(a)(2)(A)) is amended
- 18 by striking "2021" and inserting "2028".
- 19 (d) Reemployment Trade Adjustment Assist-
- 20 ANCE.—Section 246(b)(1) of the Trade Act of 1974 (19
- 21 U.S.C. 2318(b)(1)) is amended by striking "2021" and
- 22 inserting "2028".
- (e) Authorizations of Appropriations.—
- 24 (1) Trade adjustment assistance for
- 25 WORKERS.—Section 245(a) of the Trade Act of

1	1974 (19 U.S.C. 2317) is amended by striking
2	"2021" and inserting "2028".
3	(2) Trade adjustment assistance for
4	FIRMS.—Section 255(a) of the Trade Act of 1974
5	(19 U.S.C. 2345(a)) is amended by striking "2021"
6	and inserting "2028".
7	(3) Trade adjustment assistance for
8	FARMERS.—Section 298 of the Trade Act of 1974
9	(19 U.S.C. 2401g(a)) is amended by striking
10	"2021" and inserting "2028".
11	(f) Sunset Provisions.—Section 406 of the Trade
12	Adjustment Assistance Reauthorization Act of 2015 (19
13	U.S.C. prec. 2271 note) is amended—
14	(1) in subsection (a)—
15	(A) in the matter preceding paragraph (1),
16	by striking "2021" and inserting "2028"; and
17	(B) in the matter proposed to be sub-
18	stituted—
19	(i) in paragraphs (3) and (4), by
20	striking "2022" and inserting "2028";
21	(ii) in paragraphs (5) and (6), by
22	striking "2021" and inserting "2028"; and
23	(iii) in paragraph (7)—

4

1	(I) in subparagraph (A), by strik-
2	ing "2022" and inserting "2029";
3	and
4	(II) in subparagraph (B), by
5	striking "2022" each place it appears
6	and inserting "2029"; and
7	(2) in subsection (b), by striking "2021" each
8	place it appears and inserting "2028".
	\boxtimes